
Table 1 

Jurisdiction X Region X 
Race/Ethnicity 

White 
Black 
Hispanic 
Asian or Pacific Islander 
Native American 
Other 

National Origin* 
#1 country of origin 
#2 country of origin 
#3 country of origin 
#4 country of origin 
#5 country of origin 
#6 country of origin 
#7 country of origin 
#8 country of origin 
#9 country of origin 
#10 country of origin 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) Language* 
#1 LEP Language 
#2 LEP Language 
#3 LEP Language 
#4 LEP Language 
#5 LEP Language 
#6 LEP Language 
#7 LEP Language 
#8 LEP Language 
#9 LEP Language 
#10 LEP Language 

Disability Type 

# 
79,813 

102,264 
12,803 

4,772 
514 

4,048 

% 
39.1 
50.1 

6.3 
2.3 
0.3 
2.0 

# 
754,328 
370,775 

63,289 
39,525 

4,547 
2,287 

% 
60.0 
29.5 

5.0 
3.1 
0.4 
0.2 

Hearing difficulty 
Vision difficulty 
Cognitive difficulty 
Ambulatory difficulty 
Self-care difficulty 
Independent living difficulty 

Sex 

4,773 
6,295 

13,578 
16,956 

5,991 
11,043 

2.4 
3.1 
6.7 
8.4 
3.0 
5.4 

25,734 
33,902 
24,309 
59,982 
77,187 
29,471 

2.0 
2.7 
1.9 
4.8 
6.1 
2.3 

Male 
Female 
Age 

97,331 
106,883 

47.7 
52.3 

608,491 
649,760 

48.4 
51.6 

Under 18 
18-64 
65+ 
Family Type 

Families with children 

38,009 
143,586 

22,619 

17,466 

18.6 
70.3 
11.1 

73.3 

293,568 
811,824 
152,859 

144,376 

23.3 
64.5 
12.1 

80.4 

*These data are not currently available, but are expected to be available before the AFFH rule 
goes into effect. 
Note: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except 
family type, which is out of total families 



Table 2 

Jurisdiction X Region X 

Race/Ethnicity # 
1990 

% # % 
2000 

# 
2010 

% # 
1990 

% # % 
2000 

# 
2010 

% 
White 86,974 42.9 74,270 37.6 79,813 39.1 642,729 67.7 702,509 64.0 754,328 60.0 
Black 111,609 55.0 113,971 57.7 102,264 50.1 281,042 29.6 337,054 30.7 370,775 29.5 
Hispanic 1,864 0.9 5,056 2.6 12,803 6.3 9,599 1.0 24,206 2.2 63,289 5.0 
Asian or Pacific Islander 1,710 0.8 2,900 1.5 4,772 2.3 11,586 1.2 23,454 2.1 39,525 3.1 
Native American 411 0.2 715 0.4 514 0.3 3,078 0.3 6,478 0.6 4,547 0.4 

National Origin 
Foreign-born 
LEP 
Limited English Proficiency 8,175 4.0 42,517 3.4 
Sex 
Male 97,331 47.7 608,491 48.4 
Female 106,883 52.3 649,760 51.6 
Age 
Under 18 38,009 18.6 293,568 23.3 
18-64 143,586 70.3 811,824 64.5 
65+ 22,619 11.1 152,859 12.1 
Family Type 

Families with children 17,466 73.3 144,376 80.4 

Note1: data for empty cells are not currently available, but are expected to be available before the AFFH rule goes into effect. 
Note2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region for that year, except family type, which is out of total 
families 



Table 3
 
Jurisdiction X Region X 

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 
Non-White/White 0.62 0.48 
Black/White 0.67 0.55 
Hispanic/White 0.62 0.47 
Asian* or Pacific Islander/White 0.45 0.47 

* Results are based on Asians, but will be based on Asians or Pacific 
Islanders before the AFFH rule goes into effect. 



Table 4
 

Jurisdiction X Region X 
Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 2000 2010 1990 2000 2010 

Non-White/White 
Black/White 
Hispanic/White 
Asian* or Pacific Islander/White 

0.62 
0.67 
0.62 
0.45 

0.48 
0.55 
0.47 
0.47 

* Results are based on Asians, but will be based on Asians or Pacific Islanders 

before the AFFH rule goes into effect. 

Note: data for empty cells are not currently available, but are expected to be 

available before the AFFH rule goes into effect.
 



Table 5
 

LEP Languages* # % # % 
Jurisdiction X Region X 

#1 LEP Language 
#2 LEP Language 
#3 LEP Language 
#4 LEP Language 
#5 LEP Language 
#6 LEP Language 
#7 LEP Language 
#8 LEP Language 
#9 LEP Language 
#10 LEP Language 

*These data are not currently available, but are expected 
to be available before the AFFH rule goes into effect. 
Note: All % represent a share of the total population 
within the jurisdiction or region. 



Table 6
 

Jurisdiction X Region X 
R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity # % # % 
Total Population in R/ECAPs 38,255 - 53,259 -

White 3,501 9.2 4,961 9.3 
Black 30,131 78.8 42,923 80.6 
Hispanic 3,677 9.6 4,041 7.6 
Asian or Pacific Islander 253 0.7 403 0.8 
Native American 98 0.3 122 0.2 
Other 51 0.1 69 0.1 

R/ECAP Family Type
 
Total Families in R/ECAPs 8,507 - 11,527 -

Families with children 4,719 55.5 6,177 53.6 
R/ECAP National Origin* 
Total Population in R/ECAPs 38,255 - 53,259 -

#1 country of origin 
#2 country of origin 
#3 country of origin 
#4 country of origin 
#5 country of origin 
#6 country of origin 
#7 country of origin 
#8 country of origin 
#9 country of origin 
#10 country of origin 

*These data are not currently available, but are expected to be available before 
the AFFH rule goes into effect. 



Table 7
 

Jurisdiction X
 
Housing Units # % 
Total housing units 274,570 -

Public Housing 10,771 3.9 
Project-based Section 8* 6,321 2.3 
Other Multifamily* 3,655 1.3 
HCV Program 7,161 2.6 

* The categorization of Project-Based Section 8 and 
Other Multifamily assisted properties is under review 
and subject to change. 



Table 8 

Race/Ethnicity 

Asian or Pacific 
Jurisdiction X White Black Hispanic Islander 
Housing Type # % # % # % # % 
Public Housing 2 0.0 10,017 97.4 51 0.5 3 0.0 
Project-Based Section 8* 10 0.2 4,721 79.4 284 4.8 96 1.6 
Other Multifamily* 3 0.1 3,168 90.9 54 1.6 5 0.2 
HCV Program 5 0.1 5,780 91.1 147 2.3 33 0.5 
0-30% of AMI** 
Jurisdiction X 79,813 39.1 102,264 50.1 12,803 6.3 4,772 2.3 

* The categorization of Project-Based Section 8 and Other Multifamily assisted properties is under 

review and subject to change.
 
** These data are not currently available, but are expected to be available before the AFFH rule 

goes into effect.
 



Table 9
 
Total # units % with a % Asian or 

Jurisdiction X (occupied) % Elderly disability** % White % Black % Hispanic Pacific Islander 
Public Housing 

R/ECAP tracts 9,238 13.0 10.7 0.0 97.6 0.5 0.0 
Non R/ECAP tracts 999 50.9 26.4 0.0 95.6 0.6 0.0 

Project-based Section 8* 
R/ECAP tracts 1,857 44.8 52.4 0.1 88.0 0.9 2.9 
Non R/ECAP tracts 4,050 48.8 16.5 0.2 75.5 6.6 1.0 

Other HUD Multifamily* 
R/ECAP tracts 2,213 3.9 13.3 0.0 97.2 0.9 0.0 
Non R/ECAP tracts 1,321 22.7 4.8 0.2 80.1 2.7 0.4 

HCV Program 
R/ECAP tracts 1,694 11.8 21.7 0.0 97.2 2.6 0.0 
Non R/ECAP tracts 4,727 15.9 28.1 0.1 88.8 2.2 0.7 

* The categorization of Project-Based Section 8 and Other Multifamily assisted properties is under review and subject 

to change.
 
** Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect 

information on all members of the household. 




Table 10 

Public Housing 

Public Housing 
Race/Ethnicity (%) 

Census Tract 
Race/Ethnicity (%) 

% Households 
with Children* 

% Poverty in 
Census Tract 

Developments
 Development 1 White 3 White 50 68 20 

Black 96 Black 44 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Development 2 White 2 White 2 15 68 
Black 98 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 3 White 0 White 29 75 42 
Black 100 Black 62 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 4 - -
Asian 0 Asian 3 - -

Development 4 White 1 White 4 74 54 
Black 98 Black 93 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 5 White 1 White 1 61 58 
Black 98 Black 97 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 6 White 2 White 1 68 58 
Black 98 Black 97 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 7 White 2 White 2 67 68 
Black 97 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 8 White 1 White 1 68 74 
Black 99 Black 98 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 0 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 9 White 3 White 29 85 42 
Black 97 Black 62 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 4 - -
Asian 0 Asian 3 - -

Development 10 White 0 White 4 34 16 
Black 100 Black 93 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 11 White 2 White 19 0 40 
Black 98 Black 72 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

0 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

2 
3 

-
-

-
-



Public Housing 

Census Tracts 
Tract 1 White 3 White 50 68 20 

Black 96 Black 44 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

1 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

3 
1 

-
-

-
-

Tract 2 White 2 White 2 49 68 
Black 99 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

1 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 3 White 3 White 29 83 42 
Black 97 Black 62 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

0 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

4 
3 

-
-

-
-

Tract 4 White 1 White 4 74 54 
Black 98 Black 93 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

2 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

2 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 5 White 1 White 1 64 58 
Black 98 Black 97 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

1 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 6 White 1 White 1 68 74 
Black 99 Black 98 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

1 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

0 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 7 White 0 White 4 34 16 
Black 100 Black 93 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

0 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 8 White 2 White 19 0 40 
Black 98 Black 72 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

0 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

2 
3 

-
-

-
-

Public Housing Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 

Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract
 



Project-Based Section 8 
Project 

Race/Ethnicity (%) 
Census Tract 

Race/Ethnicity (%) 
% Households 
with Children* 

% Poverty in 
Census Tract 

Developments
 Development 1 White 49 White 18 0 23 

Black 50 Black 71 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 6 - -
Asian 1 Asian 1 - -

Development 2 White 35 White 76 0 52 
Black 64 Black 10 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 4 - -
Asian 0 Asian 6 - -

Development 3 White 23 White 18 0 23 
Black 71 Black 71 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 6 - -
Asian 5 Asian 1 - -

Development 4 White 17 White 11 26 9 
Black 80 Black 63 - -
Hispanic 6 Hispanic 23 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Development 5 White 6 White 2 71 68 
Black 94 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 6 White 5 White 2 1 68 
Black 95 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 7 White 7 White 19 0 40 
Black 93 Black 72 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 3 - -

Development 8 White 8 White 50 0 20 
Black 87 Black 44 - -
Hispanic 3 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Development 9 White 0 White 9 62 38 
Black 100 Black 42 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 47 - -
Asian 0 Asian 2 - -

Development 10 White 6 White 9 32 38 
Black 79 Black 42 - -
Hispanic 3 Hispanic 47 - -
Asian 7 Asian 2 - -

Development 11 White 6 White 14 69 23 
Black 94 Black 66 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 16 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Development 12 White 5 White 18 69 23 
Black 94 Black 71 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 6 - -
Asian 1 Asian 1 - -

Development 13 White 1 White 19 70 40 
Black 99 Black 72 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

1 Hispanic 
0 Asian 

2 
3 

-
-

-
-



Project-Based Section 8 
Project Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 

Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract 
Census Tracts 
Tract 1 White 26 White 18 32 23 

Black 72 Black 71 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 6 - -
Asian 1 Asian 1 - -

Tract 2 White 35 White 76 0 52 
Black 64 Black 10 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 4 - -
Asian 0 Asian 6 - -

Tract 3 White 17 White 11 26 9 
Black 80 Black 63 - -
Hispanic 6 Hispanic 23 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Tract 4 White 5 White 2 0 68 
Black 95 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 5 White 3 White 19 46 40 
Black 97 Black 72 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 3 - -

Tract 6 White 8 White 50 0 20 
Black 87 Black 44 - -
Hispanic 3 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Tract 7 White 4 White 9 40 38 
Black 85 Black 42 - -
Hispanic 3 Hispanic 47 - -
Asian 5 Asian 2 - -

Tract 8 White 6 White 18 69 23 
Black 94 Black 71 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 6 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Tract 9 White 5 White 18 69 23 
Black 94 Black 71 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 6 - -
Asian 1 Asian 1 - -

Tract 10 White 1 White 19 70 40 
Black 99 Black 72 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 3 - -



Other HUD Multifamily Assisted Housing 
Project Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 

Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract 
Developments
 Development 1 White 0 White 4 60 54 

Black 100 Black 93 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 2 White 0 White 20 61 41 
Black 100 Black 74 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 3 White 1 White 20 76 41 
Black 99 Black 74 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 4 White 25 White 6 0 49 
Black 75 Black 90 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 5 White 4 White 2 0 68 
Black 96 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 6 White 0 White 10 86 31 
Black 100 Black 67 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 21 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 7 White 5 White 13 83 27 
Black 95 Black 76 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 8 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Development 8 White 3 White 12 87 42 
Black 95 Black 83 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 9 White 1 White 12 88 42 
Black 99 Black 83 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Development 10 White 29 White 73 0 15 
Black 65 Black 24 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

6 Hispanic 
2 Asian 

1 
1 

-
-

-
-



Other HUD Multifamily Assisted Housing 
Project Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 

Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract 
Census Tracts 
Tract 1 White 0 White 4 60 54 

Black 100 Black 93 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 2 White 1 White 20 74 41 
Black 99 Black 74 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 3 White 25 White 6 0 49 
Black 75 Black 90 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 2 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 4 White 4 White 2 0 68 
Black 96 Black 96 - -
Hispanic 0 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 5 White 0 White 10 86 31 
Black 100 Black 67 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 21 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 6 White 5 White 13 83 27 
Black 95 Black 76 - -
Hispanic 1 Hispanic 8 - -
Asian 0 Asian 1 - -

Tract 7 White 1 White 12 88 42 
Black 98 Black 83 - -
Hispanic 2 Hispanic 3 - -
Asian 0 Asian 0 - -

Tract 8 White 29 White 73 0 15 
Black 65 Black 24 - -
Hispanic 6 Hispanic 1 - -
Asian 2 Asian 1 - -



LIHTC ** 

Census Tracts 
Tract 1 White White 3 17 

Black Black 95 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 2 White White 4 54 
Black Black 93 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

2 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 3 White White 2 68 
Black Black 96 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 4 White White 40 45 
Black Black 45 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

5 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 5 White White 88 45 
Black Black 7 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

2 
1 

-
-

-
-

Tract 6 White White 12 42 
Black Black 83 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

3 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 7 White White 50 20 
Black Black 44 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

3 
1 

-
-

-
-

Tract 8 White White 50 6 
Black Black 38 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

8 
2 

-
-

-
-

Tract 9 White White 54 14 
Black Black 41 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

1 
2 

-
-

-
-

Tract 10 White White 4 16 
Black Black 93 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Tract 11 White White 7 19 
Black Black 89 - -
Hispanic 
Asian 

Hispanic 
Asian 

1 
0 

-
-

-
-

Project Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 
Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract 



Project Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 
Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract 

Census Tracts 
Tract 12 White White 58 21 

Black Black 29 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 3 - -
Asian Asian 6 - -

Tract 13 White White 57 15 
Black Black 35 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 3 - -
Asian Asian 2 - -

Tract 14 White White 14 38 
Black Black 82 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 2 - -
Asian Asian 0 - -

Tract 15 White White 8 15 
Black Black 88 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 1 - -
Asian Asian 0 - -

Tract 16 White White 46 24 
Black Black 40 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 4 - -
Asian Asian 6 - -

Tract 17 White White 45 50 
Black Black 24 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 4 - -
Asian Asian 22 - -

Tract 18 White White 55 67 
Black Black 20 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 5 - -
Asian Asian 15 - -

Tract 19 White White 76 52 
Black Black 10 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 4 - -
Asian Asian 6 - -

Tract 20 White White 85 18 
Black Black 7 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 4 - -
Asian Asian 3 - -

Tract 21 White White 74 35 
Black Black 15 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 4 - -
Asian Asian 0 - -

Tract 22 White White 19 40 
Black Black 72 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 2 - -
Asian Asian 3 - -



Project Census Tract % Households % Poverty in 
Race/Ethnicity (%) Race/Ethnicity (%) with Children* Census Tract 

Census Tracts 
Tract 23 White White 6 49 

Black Black 90 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 2 - -
Asian Asian 0 - -

Tract 24 White White 10 31 
Black Black 67 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 21 - -
Asian Asian 0 - -

Tract 25 White White 29 42 
Black Black 62 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 4 - -
Asian Asian 3 - -

Tract 26 White White 9 38 
Black Black 42 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 47 - -
Asian Asian 2 - -

Tract 27 White White 14 23 
Black Black 66 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 16 - -
Asian Asian 1 - -

Tract 28 White White 22 13 
Black Black 57 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 19 - -
Asian Asian 1 - -

Tract 29 White White 13 27 
Black Black 76 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 8 - -
Asian Asian 1 - -

Tract 30 White White 18 23 
Black Black 71 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 6 - -
Asian Asian 1 - -

Tract 31 White White 20 15 
Black Black 60 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 16 - -
Asian Asian 3 - -

Tract 32 White White 43 12 
Black Black 48 - -
Hispanic Hispanic 5 - -
Asian Asian 2 - -

*These data are based on female-headed households with children, but are expected to be 
expanded to reflect all households with children before the AFFH rule goes into effect. 
** For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error. 



Table 11
 
Households experiencing any of 4 
housing problems** Jurisdiction X Region X
Race/Ethnicity * # % # %
 

White 
Black 
Hispanic 
Asian or Pacific Islander 
Native American 
Other 

Household Type and Size*
 
Family households, <5 people 
Family households, 5+ people 
Non-family households 

*These data are not currently available, but are expected to be available before the 
AFFH rule goes into effect. 
**The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete 
plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 
30%. 
Note: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or 
region, except household type and size, which is out of total households. 



Table 12
 

Households experiencing any of 4 
Severe Housing Problems** Jurisdiction X Region X 
Race/Ethnicity* # % # %
 

White 
Black 
Hispanic 
Asian or Pacific Islander 
Native American 
Other 

*These data are not currently available, but are expected to be available 

before the AFFH rule goes into effect,
 
**The four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, 

incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden 

greater than 50%.
 
Note: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or 

region.
 



  

 

  

Table 13 

Jurisdiction X 

Households in 0- Households in 2 Households in 

1 Bedroom Bedroom 3+ Bedroom Households with 

Units Units Units Children** 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 2,691 26.2 3,775 36.7 3,810 37.1 6,030 58.6 

Project-Based Section 8* 4,268 71.8 1,161 19.5 478 8.0 1,419 23.9 

Other Multifamily* 625 17.9 1,493 42.9 1,227 35.2 2,190 62.8 

HCV Program 1,030 16.2 2,235 35.2 2,949 46.4 2,852 44.9 

* The categorization of Project-Based Section 8 and Other Multifamily assisted properties is under 

review and subject to change.
 
**These data are based on female-headed households with children, but are expected to be 

expanded to reflect all households with children before the AFFH rule goes into effect.
 



Table 14 

Jurisdiction X Index Value 

Poverty 
Exposure 
Index 

School 
Proficiency 
Index 

Labor-Market 
Engagement 
Index 

Transit 
Proximity 
Index* 

Jobs 
Proximity 
Index 

Environmental 
Health Hazard 
Exposure Index 

Total Population 
White 
Black 
Hispanic 
Asian or Pacific Islander 
Native American 

Poor Population 

49.5 
17.8 
22.8 
31.4 
27.6 

56.2 
36.5 
28.6 
47.4 
40.3 

66.6 
26.6 
30.4 
41.9 
39.4 

60.8 
46.2 
47.2 
64.9 
54.6 

39.1 
32.9 
24.6 
34.1 
32.2 

White 
Black 
Hispanic 
Asian or Pacific Islander 
Native American 

Region X Index Value 
Total Population 

37.5 
11.4 
17.7 
26.7 
14.3 

49.4 
35.3 
29.7 
50.5 
26.3 

57.9 
20.8 
27.3 
38.8 
31.3 

64.7 
45.2 
46.4 
75.7 
51.7 

38.6 
32.2 
26.9 
37.6 
30.0 

White 
Black 
Hispanic 
Asian or Pacific Islander 
Native American 

Poor Population 

61.7 
38.3 
45.7 
57.3 
49.5 

59.9 
37.8 
43.4 
56.0 
43.0 

61.7 
36.6 
47.1 
58.4 
44.8 

50.7 
47.8 
51.5 
57.2 
52.1 

55.6 
45.3 
38.5 
47.9 
55.2

White 47.8 51.2 52.3 54.1 52.7 
Black 22.0 33.4 25.6 46.9 42.6 
Hispanic 33.2 39.7 40.7 49.7 34.8 
Asian or Pacific Islander 40.2 54.2 49.7 52.2 52.2 
Native American 26.0 33.8 37.0 57.1 38.9 

*These data are not currently available, but are expected to be available before the AFFH rule goes into effect. 



Table 15
 

Disability Type # % # % 
Jurisdiction X Region X 

Hearing difficulty 4,773 2.3 25,734 2.0 
Vision difficulty 6,295 3.1 33,902 2.7 
Cognitive difficulty 13,578 6.6 24,309 1.9 
Ambulatory difficulty 16,956 8.3 59,982 4.8 
Self-care difficulty 5,991 2.9 77,187 6.1 
Independent living difficulty 11,043 5.4 29,471 2.3 

Note: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or 
region. 



Table 16
 

Age of People with Disabilities # % # % 
Jurisdiction X Region X 

age 5-17 with Disabilities 2,575 1.3 214,035 17.0
 
age 18-64 with Disabilities 18,871 9.2 788,954 62.7
 
age 65+ with Disabiliteis 9,265 4.5 150,267 11.9
 

Note: All % represent a share of the total population within the 
jurisdiction or region. 



Table 17 


Jurisdiction X People with a Disability
 
# %
 

Public Housing 
Project-Based Section 8* 
Other Multifamily* 
HCV Program 
Region X 

1,258 
1,652 

354 
1,675 

12.2 
27.8 
10.2 
26.4 

Public Housing 
Project-Based Section 8* 
Other Multifamily* 
HCV Program 

1,691 
3,045 

659 
4,038 

13.6 
22.3 

9.0 
21.4 

* The categorization of Project-Based Section 8 
and Other Multifamily assisted properties is under 
review and subject to change. 




